

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOE CARROLL ZIGLAR,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CHRISTINE A. FREEMAN  
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR  
MACKENZIE S. LUND  
*Counsel of Record*  
FEDERAL DEFENDERS FOR THE  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA  
817 South Court Street  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
(334) 834-2099  
Mackenzie\_S\_Lund@fd.org

May 10, 2019

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	ii
LIST OF PARTIES.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	14
<b>I. The decisions of the federal Courts of Appeals are in conflict with one another concerning the question presented.....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>II. The question presented is of exceptional importance and arises frequently in the lower courts .....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>III. The Eleventh Circuit's rule is incorrect .....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>IV. This case presents an ideal vehicle to resolve the conflict .....</b>	<b>14</b>
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases:**

*Beeman v. United States*, 899 F.3d 1218 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir.).....14

*Beeman v. United States*, 871 F.3d 1215 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) .....12

*Descamps v. United States*, 570 U.S. 254 (2013) .....11

*Dimott v. United States*, 881 F.3d 232 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. ....15

*James v. United States*, 550 U.S. 192, 127 S. Ct. 1586 (2007) .....8

*Johnson v. United States*, 135 S Ct. 2551 (2015) .....*passim*

*Jordan v. Sec’y, Dept. of Corr.*, 485 f.3d 1351 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....5

In re Chance, 831 F.3d 1335 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....10

In re Moore, 830 F.3d 1268 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....10

*In re Hires*, 825 F.3d 1297 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....10

*Mathis v. United States*, 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....16

*Mays v. United States*, 2016 WL 1211420 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. Mar. 29, 2016) .....8, 18

*Walker V. United States*, 900 F.3d 1012 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018) .....16

*Welch v. United States*, 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016) .....4

*Ziglar v. United States*, 757 F. App’x Ct. 886 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018) ..... 1

*Ziglar v. United States*, 201 F. Sup. 3d 1315 (M.D. Ala. 2016 .....1

*United States v. Geozos*, 870 F.ed 890 ..... 17

*United States v. Howard*, 742 F.3d 1334 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir, 2014) ..... 8, 9

*United States v. Owens*, 672 F. 3d 966 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....3

*United States v. Washington*, 890 F.3d 891 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018) ..... 16

*United States v. Wiese*, 896 F.3d 720 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018) .....16

*United States v. Winston*, 850 F.3d 677 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) .....17

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....passim

18 U.S.C. § 924.....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2255(h).....passim

28 U.S.C. 2244(b)(4).....passim
